
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 
Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday, 22nd January, 2024 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 

2023. 
  

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. 2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT 

FOR HAMPSHIRE 2050  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 For the Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposed 2024/25 

revenue budget and capital programme for the Hampshire 2050 
Directorate. 
  

7. 2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET - CORPORATE SERVICES  (Pages 27 - 
46) 

 
 For the Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposed 2024/25 

revenue budget for Corporate Services. 
  

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 To review the work programme for the Hampshire 2050, Corporate 

Services and Resources Select Committee. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources 
Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, 

Winchester on Thursday, 30th November, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Prad Bains 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
  Councillor Melville Kendal 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
  Councillor Tanya Park 
  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
   
 

 
*Present 

  
27.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Burgess, House, Kendal, Park, 
and Parker-Jones. Councillor Pankhurst attended as the Independent deputy 
and Councillor Harrison attended as the Liberal Democrat deputy. 
  
Councillors Parker and Joy had confirmed they were unable to deputise at this 
meeting for the Conservative group.  

28.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  

29.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

30.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received.  

31.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make at this point.  

32.   HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY GROUP  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
providing an update on the work of the Ha
[...]

and signposting in relation to actions residents can take on energy and 
the funding available 

         Housing associations are actively engaged with in regards to retrofitting, 
however district councils are better placed then the County Council on this 
issue. 

         HCC supports schemes which have been vetted for legitimacy and 
Trading Standards monitor for scams in relation to climate change. 

         The infrastructure in relation to electronic vehicles is being carefully 
considered, to ensure there is adequate and timely provision and that the 
future proofed technologies are the ones invested in. 

         There are assessments of Council’s progress on climate change 
undertaken by external organisations, but the results are compiled from 
Freedom of Information requests and their methodology can be flawed. 
Attempts to engage with these organisations have been made. 

         HCC continues to focus on preventing coastal erosion, improving flood 
resilience and mitigating the impact of extreme weather on highways and 
farming. 

         HCC continues to strive to increase engagement with young people 
within the county in relation to climate change. 

         The local transport plan was key to reducing car usage, but that this had 
to be balanced with financial constraints. 

Page 7



 
 

  
Members concluded their discussion by agreeing that climate change was a key 
issue facing the council and their regular updates on the issue were essential for 
ensuring that it remained at the forefront of the council’s activity. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 
Committee supports the recommendation being proposed to the Cabinet in 
paragraph 2 of the report.  

34.   WORKING GROUP PROPOSAL  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Hampshire 2050 
recommending the initiation of a Task & Finish Working Group to scrutinise the 
directorate’s savings proposal subject to Stage 2 consultation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 
Committee: 
  
a. Set up a Task and Finish Working Group to oversee and scrutinise the 
approach and outcomes of the County Council’s stage 2 consultation relating to 
specific Hampshire 2050 Directorate savings proposals; 
b. Agree the Terms of Reference for the Working Group as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 
c. Agree the membership of the Working Group as follows 

         Conservative group 
o   Cllr Cooper 
o   Cllr Huggins 
o   Cllr Latham 
o   Cllr Penman 
o   Cllr Philpott 

         Liberal Democrat group 
o   Cllr Collett 
o   Cllr Park 

         Labour group 
o   Cllr Crawford  

35.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of People and Organisation presented the Committee’s work 
programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee 
discussed and agreed potential items for the work programme that can be 
prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate 
Services and Resources Select Committee in consultation with the Directors of 
Corporate Operations, Hampshire 2050 and People and Organisation. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee 

Date: 22 January 2024 

Title: 2024-25 H2050 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 

Report From: Director of Hampshire 2050 

Contact name: 
Gary Westbrook 
Sarah Magness 

Email: 
Gary.westbrook@hants.gov.uk 
Sarah.magness@hants.gov.uk 

  

 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals for the 2024/25 revenue and capital 
budget for Hampshire 2050 (see report attached, due to be considered at the 
Decision Day of the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and 
Corporate Services at 2pm on 22 January 2024).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee: 
Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive 
Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in section B of the 
attached report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Leader and Executive Member 
for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, with regards to the proposals set 
out in the attached report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Gary.westbrook@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services 

Date: 22 January 2024 

Title: 2024/25 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Report for 
Hampshire 2050 

Report From: Director of Hampshire 2050 

Contact name: 
Gary Westbrook 
Sarah Magness 

  Email: 
Gary.westbrook@hants.gov.uk 
Sarah.Magness@hants.gov.uk 

 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2024/25 revenue and 
capital budget for Hampshire 2050 in accordance with the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 
2023. It also proposes a revised budget for Hampshire 2050 for 2023/24. 

Section B: Recommendation(s) 
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The revised revenue budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. The summary revenue budget for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 2 

4. The summary capital budget for 2023/24 and 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 3. 

Section C: Executive Summary  

5. This report provides the summary outputs of the detailed budget planning 
process undertaken by Hampshire 2050 for 2024/25 and the revised budget for 
2023/24. This process has been undertaken against the backdrop of a budget 
gap of £132m by 2025/26, which the Council is unable to close through savings 
alone, and esc
[...]
ple 
& Organisation 

15,882 14,147 

Net Cash Limited Expenditure 
Corporate Serves 

53,162 54,095 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

6 The 2023/24 original budget has been restated to reflect final restructure changes associated 
with the directorate changes from January 2023. 
7 Other Central Management Costs includes Audit fee, Contribution to Trading Units, Corporate & 
Democratic Representation and Other. 
8 Members & Other Central Management Costs includes Chief Executives and Leaders Office, 
Members Support costs, Subscriptions to LGA and corporate hospitality. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee 

Date: 22 January 2024 

Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Louise Barker 

Email: louise.barker2@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this item is to provide the work programme of future topics to be 
considered by this Select Committee and discuss any other items that may need 
to be added. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Select Committee discusses and agrees potential items for the work 
programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the 
Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee in 
consultation with the Directors of Corporate Operations, Hampshire 2050 and 
People and Organisation. 
 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

REQUIRED CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or mat
[...]
ing. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 2024/25 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Report for Hampshire 2050
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals for the 2024/25 revenue and capital budget for Hampshire 2050 (see report attached, due to be considered at the Decision Day of the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services at 2pm on 22 January 2024).

	Recommendation
	Either:
	Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in section B of the attached report.
	Or:
	Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.


	6i 2024-25 H2050 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme-2024-01-22-LEMH2050 Decision Day
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Section A: Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2024/25 revenue and capital budget for Hampshire 2050 in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2023. It also proposes a revised budget for Hampshire 2050 for 2023/24.

	Section B: Recommendation(s)
	To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:
	2.	The revised revenue budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1.
	3.	The summary revenue budget for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 2
	4.	The summary capital budget for 2023/24 and 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 3.

	Section C: Executive Summary
	5.	This report provides the summary outputs of the detailed budget planning process undertaken by Hampshire 2050 for 2024/25 and the revised budget for 2023/2
[...]
ill be reported to the relevant Executive Member as the savings proposals are further developed and implemented.




	7 2024/25 Revenue Budget - Corporate Services
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Front Cover Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2024/25 budget for Corporate Services in accordance with the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2023.
	2.	The Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services is requested to approve the proposals for submission to Cabinet and County Council in February 2024.

	Recommendations
	That, in regard to the Corporate Services revenue budget, the Select Committee either:
	supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services
	Or:
	agrees any alternative recommendations to the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.

	7i H2050SC 2024-25 Corporate Services EM Budget Report - Final version
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Section A: Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2024/25 revenue budget for Corporate Services in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2023. It also proposes a revised revenue budget for Corporate Services for 2023/24.

	Section B: Recommendation(s)
	To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:
	2.	The revised revenue budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1.
	3.	The summary revenue budget for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 2

	Section C: Executive Summary
	4.	This report provides the summary outputs of the detailed budget planning process undertaken by Corporate Services for 2024/25 and the revised budget for 2023/24. This process has been undertaken against the backdrop of a budget gap of 
[...]
ife or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	The budget setting process for 2024/25 does not contain any proposals for major service changes which may have an equalities impact. Proposals for budget and services changes which are part of the Savings Programme to 2025 Programme were considered in detail as part of the approval process undertaken in September, October and November 2023 and full details of the Equalities Impact Assessments relating to those changes can be found in Appendices 3 to 7 of the October Cabinet report linked below:
	https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=62985#mgDocuments
	For proposals where a Stage 2 consultation is required, the EIAs are preliminary and will be updated and developed following this further consultation when the impact of the proposals can be better understood. The results of these consultations and any changes to equality impacts will be reported to the relevant Executive Member as the savings proposals are further developed and implemented.




	8 Work Programme
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of the Report
	1.	The purpose of this item is to provide the work programme of future topics to be considered by this Select Committee and discuss any other items that may need to be added.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Select Committee discusses and agrees potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee in consultation with the Directors of Corporate Operations, Hampshire 2050 and People and Organisation.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources 
Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, 

Winchester on Monday, 22nd January, 2024 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Prad Bains 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Melville Kendal 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
  Councillor Tanya Park 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
   

*Present 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Leader and Deputy Leader and 
Executive Members for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, Councillor Rob 
Humby and Councillor Roz Chadd respectively. 

 
  

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tanya Park.  

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  

38.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 30 November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  



 
 

39.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion.  

40.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that two topics for possible inclusion on 
the work programme had been received, both of which related to updates and 
progress of other Executive Member Decisions. He advised it was not 
appropriate for this Committee to scrutinise these at the current time. Clearly as 
future decisions are taken on any scheme or strategy, we would then 
appropriately consider them for Select Committee scrutiny at the right moment in 
time.  

41.   2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT FOR 
HAMPSHIRE 2050  
 
The Chairman agreed to receive the joint presentation and allow questions and 
debate for items 6 and 7 of the agenda together under item 6.  
  
Members heard each Directorates’ key challenges and priorities and highlighted 
that the local government finance settlement for 2024/25 would leave the Council 
with a with a predicted gap of at least £86m. 
  
During discussion, Members heard details on:  

         IT spend, in particular cyber security investment, which was an area 
of priority for the County Council. 

         Strategic land programme 
         Staff performance and how it is measured 
         Impact of the transfer of LEPs to the County Council   

  
At this point, the Chairman invited the Leader to speak who advised:  

         A number of MPs, including 7 from Hampshire, had written to the 
Prime Minister demanding extra funding for councils in England to 
avoid big cuts to services  

         The County Council was seeking further meetings with the Prime 
Minister and the Secretary of State around social care and special 
educational needs 

         The County Council was in a better position than most other local 
authorities  

         The creation of an Economic Growth Board which was currently 
meeting in shadow form with partners including business and other 
employers. It also had two sub-boards, namely, Skills Board and 
Business Forum 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in 
section B of the attached report.  
  



 
 

42.   2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET - CORPORATE SERVICES  
 
This item was taken alongside Item 6 on the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services 
regarding the 2024/25 Revenue Budget for Corporate Services.  

43.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
  
During discussion of the preceding two items on the agenda, Members agreed 
the inclusion of the following potential items to the programme: 
  

         Strategic land policy 
         Cyber security 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee 
discussed and agreed potential items (shown above) for the work programme 
that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the Hampshire 2050, 
Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee in consultation with the 
Directors of Corporate Operations, Hampshire 2050 and People and 
Organisation. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

24 June 2024 
 


